proposal and approved Offcn Ltd. (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) to purchase the equity of

Liaoning Zhongcheng Land Development Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “Zhongcheng Land”). Based on the

value assessed on the base date of evaluation and audit (October 31, 2019), the Company confirmed the

acquisition of 100% equity of Zhongcheng Land at the price of RMB 173,317,597.39. With the assets previously

owned by Zhongcheng Land, the Company is to construct one-stop learning base and other vocational education

complexes for the Liaoning Regional Headquarters. The above-mentioned item has been reviewed and approved

by the general manager’s office meeting.

   Offcn Education Technology Co., Ltd. 2019 Annual Report

89

Chapter VI. Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

Section I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share(s)

Before Change Increase or Decrease (+ or -) After Change

Number of

shares
Proportion

New shares

issued

Bonus

shares

Conversi

on of

equity

reserves

into share

capital

Others Subtotal
Number of

shares
Proportion

1. Shares with sales

restrictions
114,933,519 14.01% 5,347,063,429   -114,933,519 5,232,129,910 5,347,063,429 86.70%

(1) Shares held by state

(2) Shares held by

state-owned legal person

(3) Other shares held by

domestic capital
114,933,519 14.01% 5,347,063,429   -114,933,519 5,232,129,910 5,347,063,429 86.70%

Of which: held by

domestic legal person
  534,706,341   534,706,341 534,706,341 8.67%

held by domestic natural

person
114,933,519 14.01% 4,812,357,088   -114,933,519 4,697,423,569 4,812,357,088 78.03%

(4) Shares held by

overseas capital

Of which: shares held by

overseas legal person

shares held by overseas

natural person

2. Shares without trading

restrictions
705,402,441 85.99%   114,933,519 114,933,519 820,335,960 13.30%

(1) RMB common shares 705,402,441 85.99%   114,933,519 114,933,519 820,335,960 13.30%

(2) Domestic- listed

shares for oversea

investors

(3) Foreign- listed shares

for overseas investors

(4) Others

3. Total number of shares 820,335,960 100.00% 5,347,063,429   5,347,063,429 6,167,399,389 100.00%